

À

SLP(C)No. 694 OF 2001
ITEM No.19

Court No. 7

SECTION XIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.694/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 09/11/2000 in RP 429/00
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

VINOD ROY & ORS.Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

M/S. CHERIAN & KURIENRespondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and intervention and impleading party)

(With prayer for interim relief)

With

W.P(C)No.429/2001,SLP(C)No.4333-4342/2001,SLP(C)No.4446-4447/2001

Date : 01/08/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. TLV. Iyer, Sr.Adv.
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu,Adv.
Mr. John Mathes, Adv.

For Ptnr./Respondent: Mr. CN. Sree Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr.Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. MP. Vinod,Adv.
Mr. Ajay K.Jain, Adv.

Mr. MP. Vinod, Adv.

Mr. VJ. Francis, Adv.(NP)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No. 694 of 2001

On 9th May, 2003 the submission of counsel for the petitioner was recorded that except the respondent all others have been paid the principal as well as the interest amount and it is only the respondent, who has not been paid interest, though principal amount has been paid. On the

request of the counsel for the petitioners, the case was adjourned hoping that like others the respondent will also be paid. Today Mr. Iyer states that he has not received any instructions whether the respondent has also been paid or not. In view of the submission made that the others have been paid the principal as well as the interest, we see no reason why the respondent should be treated differently. In case others have been paid as recorded in the order dated 9th May, 2003, the respondent shall also be paid the interest amount within a period of 8 weeks.

W.P.(Civil) No. 429 of 2001

The petitioner is granted leave to file additional affidavit within four weeks placing on record the latest position as on 31st July, 2003.

SLP(C)Nos. 4446-4447 of 2001

The respondent is granted leave to file additional affidavit within four weeks placing on record the up-to-date position of payment, if any.

List all the matters after four weeks.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master